

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

Office of Immigration
District Court Section

YAMILETH G. DAVILA
Assistant Director

MICHAEL A. CELONE (MD Atty #1312170145)
Senior Litigation Counsel

KEVIN HIRST (MD Atty. #18121101731)
Trial Attorney

SERGIO SARKANY (CABN 223584)
Trial Attorney

Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 598-5624
sergio.f.sarkany@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

TONY N., et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP & IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants.

) CASE NO. 3:21-cv-08742
)
) **DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO**
) **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS**
) **CERTIFICATION**
)
) **Hearing Noticed for December 17, 2021 at 9:00am**
)
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

LEGAL STANDARDS3

 I. Work Authorization Process3

 II. The “TRAC” Factors5

 III. Class Certification Standards6

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE REQUEST FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION SHOULD BE DENIED.....8

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Sufficient Commonality To Warrant Provisional Class Certification8

 1. The Proposed Class Definition Is Impermissibly Overbroad..... 10

 2. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Class Lacks Commonality and Typicality 12

 3. The Proposed Representatives Will Not Fairly and Adequately Protect Class Interests 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 7

Cent. Sierra Envtl. Res. Ctr. v. Stanislaus Nat’l Forest,
304 F. Supp. 3d 916 (E.D. Cal. 2018) 6

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 7

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 8

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 16, 17

In re A Cmty. Voice,
878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017) 6, 13

In re California Power Exch. Corp.,
245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001) 6

In re Google AdWords Litigation,
No. 5:08-cv-03369 EJD, 2012 WL 28068 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2012) 9

Independence Min. Co., Inc. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997) 6

Islam v. Heinauer,
32 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Cal. 2014)..... 6

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. (2018) 9

Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) 10, 12, 16

NRDC v. United States EPA (In re NRDC),
956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020) 6, 13

Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC,
951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) 10

Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Rutledge v. Elec. Hose & Rubber Co.,
511 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975) 8

Telecommunications Research & Action v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... passim

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 1

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1361 1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(10)(i) 1, 5, 13, 14

8 C.F.R. § 208.7 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a) 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(1)(i) 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(ii) 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(iii) 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(a)(iv)..... 3

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(b) 1

8 C.F.R. § 208.7(b)(1)3, 4

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(8)1, 3

8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(b) 3

8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(d) 1
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(d)(1) 1, 4, 11

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)2, 7, 8, 9, 17
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 8
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 9
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) 7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 7, 9, 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)8, 9
